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Name Task Force Qualified Lead/Chief Handler Date Last Evaluated Expiration Year

1 Dean, John AZ-TF1 Y Y Sep-16 2019

2 Skiver, Adam AZ-TF1 Y Y Mar-16 2019

1 Haus, Tom CA-TF1 Y Y Nov-15 2018

1 Clark, Dennis CA-TF2 N Y 2016 2019

2 Durian, Gary CA-TF2 N Y Mar-17 2020

3 Olvera, Andrew CA-TF2 N Y new new

4 Vasquez, Jason CA-TF2 N Y Sep-16 2019

1 Engelbert, Lynne CA-TF3 Y Y Mar-17 2020

2 Ianson, Rex CA-TF3 N N Jan-15 2018

3 Macaulay, Bob CA-TF3 Y Y Sep-15 2018

1 Bobrosky, Darren CA-TF4 Y Y Jan-15 2018

2 Wong, Chuck CA-TF4 N Y new new

1 Heritage, Sonja CA-TF5 Y Y Mar-17 2020

2 Tao, Russell CA-TF5 N Y Sep-15 2018

3 Valentine, Marc CA-TF5 N Y Apr-16 2019

4 Vodrazka, Susan CA-TF5 N Y Feb-15 2018

1 Gattas, Sharon CA-TF6 Y Y Mar-17 2020

2 Sellas, Peter CA-TF6 Y Y Mar-17 2020

1 Ortenburger, Teresa CA-TF7 Y Y Sep-15 2018

1 D'orsi, Linda CA-TF8 N Y Apr-16 2019

2 Swaney, Steve CA-TF8 Y Y Jun-14 2017

1 Noyes, Julie CO-TF1 N Y May-15 2018

2 Rehbeck, Rory CO-TF1 Y N May-14 2017

1 Driscoll, Steve FL-TF1 N Y Jan-16 2019

2 Labrada, Kristian FL-TF1 Y Y Jan-17 2020

3 Marks, Mike FL-TF1 Y Y Jan-17 2020

4 Parker, PJ FL-TF1 N Y Jan-17 2020

5 Strickland, Greg FL-TF1 N Y Jan-16 2019

1 Arango, Sylvia FL-TF2 N Y new new

2 Radelman, Craig FL-TF2 Y N Jan-17 2020

3 Smithey, Brian FL-TF2 Y Y Jan-17 2020

1 Hay, Gary IN-TF1 Y Y Nov-15 2018

2 McCarty, Jackie IN-TF1 N Y Nov-15 2018

1 Merrill, Janet MA-TF1 N Y Jun-16 2019

2 Nesbitt, Karen MA-TF1 N Y 2016 2019

3 Prentiss, Lee MA-TF1 Y Y Jun-16 2019

1 Berry, Michael MD-TF1 N Y Feb-17 2020

2 Gilkey, John MD-TF1 Y Y Feb-17 2020

3 Grant, Rich MD-TF1 Y Y Nov-15 2018

4 Grant, Sharon MD-TF1 Y Y Jun-16 2019

1 Chamberlain, Eliodora MO-TF1 N Y Nov-15 2018

2 Kelsey, Kathleen MO-TF1 N Y new new

3 Schiltz, Cathy MO-TF1 Y Y new new

4 Turner, Lee MO-TF1 Y Y Oct-16 2019

5 Venable, Erin MO-TF1 N Y new new

1 Dolezal, Steve NE-TF1 Y N Mar-16 2019

2 Grubel, Robin NE-TF1 N Y new new

3 Pitcher, Andrew NE-TF1 N Y new new

4 Wirth, Damon NE-TF1 N Y new new

1 LePino, Mark NV-TF1 N Y new new

2 McKee, Sheila NV-TF1 Y Y Apr-16 2019

3 Morgan, Bryan NV-TF1 Y Y Feb-15 2018

4 Bernstein, John NV-TF1 N Y new new

5 Redd, John NV-TF1 N Y Mar-16 2019

1 Campbell, Neal NY-TF1 N Y new new

2 Compitello, Anthony NY-TF1 N Y Dec-14 2017

3 Jacobs, Anthony NY-TF1 N Y Jan-16 2019

4 Mateyaschuk, Scott NY-TF1 Y Y Feb-17 2020

1 Bennett, Pam OH-TF1 N Y Jan-15 2018

2 Rice, Kay OH-TF1 Y Y Nov-15 2018

1 Darling, Eric PA-TF1 N Y Feb-17 2020

2 DeLuca, Roseann PA-TF1 Y Y Jan-15 2018

3 Kaynaroglu, Pat PA-TF1 Y Y Nov-15 2018

1 Bruce, Kari TN-TF1 N Y new new

2 Burnett, Deborah TN-TF1 Y Y Oct-16 2019

3 Kelly, Tommy TN-TF1 N Y Oct-16 2019

1 Borman, Christy TX-TF1 N Y new new

2 Breland, Katie TX-TF1 N Y Apr-15 2018

3 Brown, Susann TX-TF1 Y Y Oct-14 2017

4 Corliss, Denise TX-TF1 N Y new new

1 Bogenschutz, Nate UT-TF1 N Y Sep-15 2018

2 Culley, Lee UT-TF1 N Y Mar-17 2020

3 Koetitz, Luke UT-TF1 N Y new new

1 Chaney, Elizabeth VA-TF1 N Y Feb-17 2020

2 Dyer, Garrett VA-TF1 N N Nov-15 2018

3 Kreitler, Elizabeth VA-TF1 Y Y Feb-17 2020

4 MacPherson, Teresa VA-TF1 Y Y Jan-17 2020

5 Massey, Jennifer VA-TF1 Y Y Sep-16 2019

6 Sanders, Ron VA-TF1 Y Y Feb-17 2020

1 Berry, Lisa VA-TF2 N Y Nov-14 2017

2 Gitlin, Paul VA-TF2 N Y Nov-15 2018

3 Meadows, Karen VA-TF2 Y Y Nov-15 2018

4 Tocke, Lori VA-TF2 N Y Jun-16 2019

5 Wolcott, Tara VA-TF2 N Y Jun-16 2019

1 Davis, La Fond WA-TF1 Y Y Jan-15 2018
2 Sousley, J WA-TF1 N N new new



U.S. Department of Homeland Security
FEMA Urban Search and Rescue

2017 Canine Evaluator Roster - Sorted By Division

Last Updated March 2017

Name Task Force
Qualified 

Lead/Chief Handler Division
Date Last 
Evaluated

Expiration 
Year

1 Bobrosky, Darren CA-TF4 Y Y West Jan-15 2018
2 Clark, Dennis CA-TF2 N Y West Sep-16 2019
3 Davis, La Fond WA-TF1 Y Y West Jan-15 2018
4 D'orsi, Linda CA-TF8 N Y West Apr-16 2019
5 Durian, Gary CA-TF2 N Y West Mar-17 2020
6 Engelbert, Lynne CA-TF3 Y Y West Mar-17 2020
7 Gattas, Sharon CA-TF6 Y Y West Mar-17 2020
8 Haus, Tom CA-TF1 Y Y West Nov-15 2018
9 Heritage, Sonja CA-TF5 Y Y West Oct-12 2014

10 Ianson, Rex CA-TF3 N N West Jan-15 2018
11 Macaulay, Bob CA-TF3 Y Y West Sep-15 2018
12 Olvera, Andrew CA-TF2 N Y West new new
13 Ortenburger, Teresa CA-TF7 Y Y West Sep-15 2018
14 Sellas, Peter CA-TF6 Y Y West Mar-17 2020
15 Sousley, J WA-TF1 N N West new new
16 Swaney, Steve CA-TF8 Y Y West Jun-14 2017
17 Tao, Russell CA-TF5 N Y West Sep-15 2018
18 Valentine, Marc CA-TF5 N Y West Apr-16 2019
19 Vasquez, Jason CA-TF2 N Y West Sep-16 2019
20 Vodrazka, Susan CA-TF5 N Y West Feb-15 2018
21 Wong, Chuck CA-TF4 N Y West new new

1 Bernstein, John NV-TF1 N Y Central new new
2 Bogenschutz, Nate UT-TF1 N Y Central Sep-15 2018
3 Borman, Christy TX-TF1 N Y Central new new
4 Breland, Katie TX-TF1 N Y Central Apr-15 2018
5 Brown, Susann TX-TF1 Y Y Central Oct-14 2017
6 Bruce, Kari TN-TF1 N Y Central new new
7 Burnett, Deborah TN-TF1 Y Y Central Oct-16 2019
8 Chamberlain, Eliodora MO-TF1 N Y Central Nov-15 2018
9 Corliss, Denise TX-TF1 N Y Central new new

10 Culley, Lee UT-TF1 N Y Central Mar-17 2020
11 Dean, John AZ-TF1 Y Y Central Sep-16 2019
12 Dolezal, Steve NE-TF1 Y N Central Mar-16 2019
13 Grubel, Robin NE-TF1 N Y Central new new
14 Hay, Gary IN-TF1 Y Y Central Nov-15 2018
15 Kelly, Tommy TN-TF1 N Y Central Oct-16 2019
16 Kelsey, Kathleen MO-TF1 N Y Central new new
17 Koetitz, Luke UT-TF1 N Y Central new new
18 LePino, Mark NV-TF1 N Y Central new new
19 McCarty, Jackie IN-TF1 N Y Central Nov-15 2018
20 McKee, Sheila NV-TF1 Y Y Central Apr-16 2019
21 Morgan, Bryan NV-TF1 Y Y Central Feb-15 2018
22 Noyes, Julie CO-TF1 N Y Central May-15 2018
23 Pitcher, Andrew NE-TF1 N Y Central new new
24 Redd, John NV-TF1 N Y Central Mar-16 2019
25 Rehbeck, Rory CO-TF1 Y N Central May-14 2017
26 Schiltz, Cathy MO-TF1 Y Y Central new new
27 Skiver, Adam AZ-TF1 Y Y Central Mar-16 2019
28 Turner, Lee MO-TF1 Y Y Central Oct-16 2019
29 Venable, Erin MO-TF1 N Y Central new new
30 Wirth, Damon NE-TF1 N Y Central new new

1 Arango, Sylvia FL-TF2 N Y East new new
2 Bennett, Pam OH-TF1 N Y East Jan-15 2018
3 Berry, Lisa VA-TF2 N Y East Nov-14 2017
4 Berry, Michael MD-TF1 N Y East Feb-17 2020
5 Campbell, Neal NY-TF1 N Y East new new
6 Chaney, Elizabeth VA-TF1 N Y East Feb-17 2020
7 Compitello, Anthony NY-TF1 N Y East Dec-14 2017
8 Darling, Eric PA-TF1 N Y East Feb-17 2020
9 DeLuca, Roseann PA-TF1 Y Y East Jan-15 2018

10 Driscoll, Steve FL-TF1 N Y East Jan-16 2019
11 Dyer, Garrett VA-TF1 N N East Nov-15 2018
12 Gilkey, John MD-TF1 Y Y East Feb-17 2020
13 Gitlin, Paul VA-TF2 N Y East Nov-15 2018
14 Grant, Rich MD-TF1 Y Y East Nov-15 2018
15 Grant, Sharon MD-TF1 Y Y East Jun-16 2019
16 Jacobs, Anthony NY-TF1 N Y East Jan-16 2019
17 Kaynaroglu, Pat PA-TF1 Y Y East Sep-12 2014
18 Kreitler, Elizabeth VA-TF1 Y Y East Feb-17 2020
19 Labrada, Kristian FL-TF1 Y Y East Jan-17 2020
20 MacPherson, Teresa VA-TF1 Y Y East Jan-17 2020
21 Marks, Mike FL-TF1 Y Y East Jan-17 2020
22 Massey, Jennifer VA-TF1 Y Y East Sep-16 2019
23 Mateyaschuk, Scott NY-TF1 Y Y East Feb-17 2020
24 Meadows, Karen VA-TF2 Y Y East Nov-15 2018
25 Merrill, Janet MA-TF1 N Y East Jun-16 2019
26 Nesbitt, Karen MA-TF1 N Y East Jun-16 2019
27 Parker, PJ FL-TF1 N Y East Jan-17 2020
28 Prentiss, Lee MA-TF1 Y Y East Jun-16 2019
29 Radelman, Craig FL-TF2 Y N East Jan-17 2020
30 Rice, Kay OH-TF1 Y Y East Nov-15 2018
31 Sanders, Ron VA-TF1 Y Y East Feb-17 2020
32 Smithey, Brian FL-TF2 Y Y East Jan-17 2020
33 Strickland, Greg FL-TF1 N Y East Jan-17 2020
34 Tocke, Lori VA-TF2 N Y East Jun-16 2019
35 Wolcott, Tara VA-TF2 N Y East Jun-16 2019
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1 Arango, Sylvia FL-TF2 N Y East new new sarango58@gmail.com

2 Bennett, Pam OH-TF1 N Y East Jan-15 2018 lakeacres1@aol.com

3 Bernstein, John NV-TF1 N Y Central new new bernsteinj@cityofnorthlasvegas.com

4 Berry, Lisa VA-TF2 N Y East Nov-14 2017 dwb700@hughes.net; lisa.w.berry@gmail.com

5 Berry, Michael MD-TF1 N Y East Feb-17 2020 michael.berry@montgomerycountymd.gov

6 Bobrosky, Darren CA-TF4 Y Y West Jan-15 2018 dbobrosky@sbcglobal.net

7 Bogenschutz, Nate UT-TF1 N Y Central Sep-15 2018 firehound23@icloud.com

8 Borman, Christy TX-TF1 N Y Central new new hrk9aggie1@yahoo.com

9 Breland, Katie TX-TF1 N Y Central Apr-15 2018 katie.breland@teex.tamu.edu

10 Brown, Susann TX-TF1 Y Y Central Oct-14 2017 susann.brown@teex.tamu.edu

11 Bruce, Kari TN-TF1 N Y Central new new karibruce3@gmail.com

12 Burnett, Deborah TN-TF1 Y Y Central Oct-16 2019 yappindogs@aol.com

13 Campbell, Neal NY-TF1 N Y East new new roadwarrior5311@aol.com

14 Chamberlain, Eliodora MO-TF1 N Y Central Nov-15 2018 blackdogbehavior@att.net

15 Chaney, Elizabeth VA-TF1 N Y East Feb-17 2020 elizabeth@perfectpetresort.com

16 Clark, Dennis CA-TF2 N Y West Sep-16 2019 clarksandmore@sbcglobal.net

17 Compitello, Anthony NY-TF1 N Y East Dec-14 2017 comp2530@aol.com

18 Corliss, Denise TX-TF1 N Y Central new new denise.f.corliss@williams.com

19 Culley, Lee UT-TF1 N Y Central Mar-17 2020 leeculley@gmail.com

20 Darling, Eric PA-TF1 N Y East Feb-17 2020 ericdarling@gmail.com

21 Davis, La Fond WA-TF1 Y Y West Jan-15 2018 lafonddavis1@icloud.com

22 Dean, John AZ-TF1 Y Y Central Sep-16 2019 azsearchdogs@yahoo.com

23 DeLuca, Roseann PA-TF1 Y Y East Jan-15 2018 deluca.dogs@hotmail.com

24 Dolezal, Steve NE-TF1 Y N Central Mar-16 2019 sdolezal@lincoln.ne.gov

25 D'orsi, Linda CA-TF8 N Y West Apr-16 2019 emiko375@cox.net; ldorsi@ci.chula-vista.ca.us

26 Driscoll, Steve FL-TF1 N Y East Jan-16 2019 lexusk9@mac.com

27 Durian, Gary CA-TF2 N Y West Mar-17 2020 gdurian@att.net

28 Dyer, Garrett VA-TF1 N N East Nov-15 2018 garrett.dyer@fairfaxcounty.gov

29 Engelbert, Lynne CA-TF3 Y Y West Mar-17 2020 lengelbert@comcast.net

30 Gattas, Sharon CA-TF6 Y Y West Mar-17 2020 boobali@earthlink.net

31 Gilkey, John MD-TF1 Y Y East Feb-17 2020 srch_dog@pa.net; john.gilkey@montgomerycountymd.gov

32 Gitlin, Paul VA-TF2 N Y East Nov-15 2018 k9jaxnytf1@aol.com

33 Grant, Rich MD-TF1 Y Y East Nov-15 2018 richard.grant@montgomerycountymd.gov

34 Grant, Sharon MD-TF1 Y Y East Jun-16 2019 sharon.grant@montgomerycountymd.gov

35 Grubel, Robin NE-TF1 N Y Central new new robin@pawsoflife.org

36 Haus, Tom CA-TF1 Y Y West Nov-15 2018 tom.haus@lacity.org

37 Hay, Gary IN-TF1 Y Y Central Nov-15 2018 garysar@aol.com

38 Heritage, Sonja CA-TF5 Y Y West Mar-17 2020 sonjaheritage@me.com

39 Ianson, Rex CA-TF3 N N West Jan-15 2018 cantankerer@earthlink.net

40 Jacobs, Anthony NY-TF1 N Y East Jan-16 2019 k9storm@hotmail.com

41 Kaynaroglu, Pat PA-TF1 Y Y East Nov-15 2018 patkaynaroglu@aol.com

42 Kelly, Tommy TN-TF1 N Y Central Oct-16 2019 tjkelley3@comcast.net; Tkelley@ci.collierville.tn.us

43 Kelsey, Kathleen MO-TF1 N Y Central new new kathleenmkelsey@gmail.com

44 Koetitz, Luke UT-TF1 N Y Central new new koetitz3@comcast.net

45 Kreitler, Elizabeth VA-TF1 Y Y East Feb-17 2020 jekannapol@aol.com

46 Labrada, Kristian FL-TF1 Y Y East Jan-17 2020 k9fancy@comcast.net

47 LePino, Mark NV-TF1 N Y Central new new pine15@cox.net

48 Macaulay, Bob CA-TF3 Y Y West Sep-15 2018 woof08@gmail.com

49 MacPherson, Teresa VA-TF1 Y Y East Jan-17 2020 mactsar28@gmail.com

50 Marks, Mike FL-TF1 Y Y East Jan-17 2020 mjm58@aol.com

51 Massey, Jennifer VA-TF1 Y Y East Sep-16 2019 jmassey@vsrda.org

52 Mateyaschuk, Scott NY-TF1 Y Y East Feb-17 2020 smat775@optimum.net

53 McCarty, Jackie IN-TF1 N Y Central Nov-15 2018 jhmcca02@louisville.edu

54 McKee, Sheila NV-TF1 Y Y Central Apr-16 2019 mtnviewdt@aol.com

55 Meadows, Karen VA-TF2 Y Y East Nov-15 2018 kmeadva2k9@gmail.com

56 Merrill, Janet MA-TF1 N Y East Jun-16 2019 sandycreekdaylilies@gmail.com

57 Morgan, Bryan NV-TF1 Y Y Central Feb-15 2018 nvk9poc@cox.net

58 Nesbitt, Karen MA-TF1 N Y East Jun-16 2019 karenlx@aol.com

59 Noyes, Julie CO-TF1 N Y Central May-15 2018 julienoyes21@yahoo.com

60 Olvera, Andrew CA-TF2 N Y West new new aolvera@fire.lacounty.gov

61 Ortenburger, Teresa CA-TF7 Y Y West Sep-15 2018 teresa.o.bus@gmail.com

62 Parker, PJ FL-TF1 N Y East Jan-17 2020 mjpj@bellsouth.net

63 Pitcher, Andrew NE-TF1 N Y Central new new andrewnolanpitcher@gmail.com

64 Prentiss, Lee MA-TF1 Y Y East Jun-16 2019 lprentiss43@yahoo.com

65 Radelman, Craig FL-TF2 Y N East Jan-17 2020 usark9@miamigov.com

66 Redd, John NV-TF1 N Y Central Mar-16 2019 jredd@clarkcountynv.gov ; jredd@mvdsl.com

67 Rehbeck, Rory CO-TF1 Y N Central May-14 2017 fyrfly1@gmail.com

68 Rice, Kay OH-TF1 Y Y East Nov-15 2018 rice_home@comcast.net

69 Sanders, Ron VA-TF1 Y Y East Feb-17 2020 sark9@comcast.net

70 Schiltz, Cathy MO-TF1 Y Y Central new new Ccschiltz@yahoo.com 

71 Sellas, Peter CA-TF6 Y Y West Mar-17 2020 spooner10@aol.com; psellas@riversideca.gov

72 Skiver, Adam AZ-TF1 Y Y Central Mar-16 2019 adam.skiver@phoenix.gov

73 Smithey, Brian FL-TF2 Y Y East Jan-17 2020 K9Smithey@gmail.com

74 Sousley, J WA-TF1 N N West new new jsousle@co.pierce.wa.us
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75 Strickland, Greg FL-TF1 N Y East Jan-17 2020 gs203@bellsouth.net

76 Swaney, Steve CA-TF8 Y Y West Jun-14 2017 sswaneyecfd@yahoo.com

77 Tao, Russell CA-TF5 N Y West Sep-15 2018 RTao@CHOFire.org

78 Tocke, Lori VA-TF2 N Y East Jun-16 2019 sdloori@earthlink.net

79 Turner, Lee MO-TF1 Y Y Central Oct-16 2019 glturner@earthlink.net,glturner@bcfdmo.com

80 Valentine, Marc CA-TF5 N Y West Apr-16 2019 mvalentine@cityofmontebello.com

81 Vasquez, Jason CA-TF2 N Y West Sep-16 2019 firejay118@yahoo.com

82 Venable, Erin MO-TF1 N Y Central new new erinvenable@gmail.com

83 Vodrazka, Susan CA-TF5 N Y West Feb-15 2018 sevodraz@lasd.org

84 Wirth, Damon NE-TF1 N Y Central new new dwirth@lincoln.ne.gov

85 Wolcott, Tara VA-TF2 N Y East Jun-16 2019 rsqk91@gmail.com
86 Wong, Chuck CA-TF4 N Y West new new chuck_wong@me.com


